

[258] 2022:TSHC:28323

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 21139 OF 2019

Between:

M. Harish Kumar, S/o. Satyanarayana, aged about 38 years, working as Assistant Engineer (OYCB), TSNPDCL, Indoor/DS/Nirmal.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Ltd, 2-5-31/2, Vidyuth Bhavan, Nakkalagutta, Hanamkonda, Warangal - 506 001, rep. by its Chairman & Managing Director.
2. The Superintending Engineer (Operation), TSNPDCL, Nirmal.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Mr. K. VASUDEVA REDDY presented this writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the Affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction, especially one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus.

- i) declare the action of the respondents in refusing to regularize the petitioner's service w.e.f. 27-06-2007 on par with his batch mates and consequential benefits is wholly illegal and arbitrary and set aside the Memo No.CMD/CGM (HRD)/GM (DC)/PO-D/FNo.2664-D1/08-16, dt.08-08-2019 issued by the 1st respondent
- ii) Consequently direct the respondents to regularize the petitioner's services and grant seniority w.e.f. 12-06-2005 in terms of TOO (Addl. Secy. Per) Ms.No.231, dt.23-12-2008 and grant all other consequential and attendant benefits, such as, pay fixation, grant of back wages w.e.f. 12-06-2007, as per NOO (CGM-HRD) Ms.No.109, dt.11-08-2006.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. K. VASUDEVA REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this writ petition should not be admitted in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed in Writ Petition;

You viz:

1. The Chairman & Managing Director, Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Ltd, 2-5-31/2, Vidyuth Bhavan, Nakkalagutta, Hanamkonda, Warangal - 506 001.
2. The Superintending Engineer (Operation), TSNPDCL, Nirmal.

are directed to show cause on or before 23-10-2019 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this writ petition should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for petitioner is also permitted to take out notice on respondents by Registered Post and file proof of service in Registry.

List on 23-10-19.

SD/- T.KRISHNA KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER



2022:TSHC:28323

To,

1. The Chairman & Managing Director, Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Ltd, 2-5-31/2, Vidyuth Bhavan, Nakkalagutta, Hanamkonda, Warangal - 506 001.
2. The Superintending Engineer (Operation), TSNPDCL, Nirmal (RR 1 and 2 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
3. One CC to Mr. K. VASUDEVA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
4. One spare copy.



HIGH COURT



2022:TSHC:28323

PNRJ

DATED: 25/09/2019

LIST ON 23-10-2019

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.21139 of 2019



A handwritten signature or mark, possibly a checkmark or a stylized signature, located in the bottom right corner of the page.